increasing day by day, it was not possible for the university to accommodate all the students 

in the constituent campuses. This situation-led to the establishment of colleges in the private 

sector. From 1979 –80, TU started providing affiliation to private colleges to conduct various 

programmes at different levels. One thousand eighty four (1084) private colleges spread 

all over the country have so far received affiliations from Tribhuvan University. 

Though semester system is good system of education but the effective implementation part 

of it is questionable. Since it requires highly qualified faculties and infrastructures.